2027 205,000   4.25%
2028 215,000   4.50%
2029 225,000   4.50%
2030 235,000   4.50%
2031 245,000   4.50%
2032 255,000   5.00%
2033 265,000   5.00%

2,865,000$

2014 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds

On May 21, 2014, the County issued $6.755 million in Series 2014 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding
Bonds to defease the portion of the outstanding Series 2005 Sales Tax Revenue and Refunding Bonds
issued to finance the costs of expansion and improvements related to the Security Center. Maturities of
the Series 2014 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds are as follows:

Due Date Principal
Interest

Rate
November 1 2020 1,370,000$   1.83%

1,370,000$

-50-

UTAH COUNTY, UTAH
Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2019 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued)

Bonds (continued)

The following table shows the difference between the cash flow requirements to service the Series 2005
Sales Tax Revenue and Refunding Bonds and the 2014 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds:

Date

New
Debt

Service
(Series 2014
Refunding)

Old
Debt

Service
(Series 2005
Refunding) Savings

11/1/2014 54,941$   151,794$   96,853$
11/1/2015 263,616   303,588   39,972
11/1/2016 1,396,054   1,438,588   42,534
11/1/2017 1,397,722   1,441,838   44,116
11/1/2018 1,398,932   1,442,088   43,156
11/1/2019 1,394,684   1,438,750   44,066
11/1/2020 1,395,071   1,438,500   43,429

   Total 7,301,020$   7,655,146$   354,126$

The net present value of the benefit (economic gain) resulting from the advance refunding is $341,933.

2016 Subordinated Transportation Sales Tax Revenue Bonds

On December 22, 2016, the County issued $65 million in Series 2016 Subordinated Transportation Sales
Tax Revenue Bonds to finance a Transportation Improvement Project, commonly referred to at the time
as Bus Rapid Transit (BRT). The transit project, known now as Utah Valley Express (UVX), formally
opened on January 9, 2019. The UVX line is operated by the Utah Transit Authority and runs between
southwest Orem and south-central Provo. Pursuant to an interlocal agreement with Utah Transit

[…]

NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued)

Bonds (continued)

2019 Transportation Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds (continued)

Due Date Principal
Interest

Rate

December 1 2020 3,075,000$   5.00%
2021 3,230,000   5.00%

2022 3,390,000   5.00%
2023 3,560,000   5.00%
2024 3,735,000   5.00%

2025 3,925,000   5.00%
2026 4,120,000   5.00%

2027 4,325,000   5.00%
2028 4,540,000   5.00%

2029 4,770,000   5.00%
2030 5,010,000   5.00%

2031 5,260,000   5.00%
2032 5,520,000   5.00%

2033 5,800,000   5.00%
2034 6,085,000   5.00%

66,345,000$

The following table shows the difference between the cash flow requirements to service the Series
2009B Transportation Sales Tax Revenue Bonds and the Series 2019 Transportation Sales Tax Revenue
Refunding Bonds:

-53-

UTAH COUNTY, UTAH
Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2019 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued)

Bonds (continued)

2019 Transportation Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds (continued)

Date

Total Principal
and Interest
(Series 2019
Refunding)

Existing
Debt

Service

Net New
Debt

Service (Series
2019 Refunding)

Old
Debt

Service
(Series 2009B) Savings

12/1/2019 2,534,010$   3,304,980$   5,838,990$   6,458,019$   619,028$
12/1/2020 6,392,250   -   6,392,250   6,503,919   111,669
12/1/2021 6,393,500   -   6,393,500   6,564,320   170,820
12/1/2022 6,392,000   -   6,392,000   6,612,809   220,809
12/1/2023 6,392,500   -   6,392,500   6,686,249   293,749
12/1/2024 6,389,500   -   6,389,500   6,756,646   367,146
12/1/2025 6,392,750   -   6,392,750   6,769,502   376,752
12/1/2026 6,391,500   -   6,391,500   6,865,293   473,793
12/1/2027 6,390,500   -   6,390,500   6,969,716   579,216
12/1/2028 6,389,250   -   6,389,250   7,076,943   687,693
12/1/2029 6,392,250   -   6,392,250   7,196,355   804,105
12/1/2030 6,393,750   -   6,393,750   7,296,918   903,168
12/1/2031 6,393,250   -   6,393,250   7,433,106   1,039,856
12/1/2032 6,390,250   -   6,390,250   7,573,002   1,182,752
12/1/2033 6,394,250   -   6,394,250   7,720,761   1,326,511
12/1/2034 6,389,250   -   6,389,250   7,890,325   1,501,075

   Total 98,410,760$   3,304,980$   101,715,740$   112,373,880$   10,658,140$

The net present value of the benefit (economic gain) resulting from the advance refunding is $6,882,444.

2019 Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Refunding Bonds

On December 18, 2019, the County issued $14.710 million in Series 2019 Vehicle Registration Fee
Revenue Refunding Bonds to defease the portion of the outstanding Series 2009B Vehicle Registration
Fee Revenue Bonds issued to finance certain transportation projects in the County. Maturities of the
Series 2019 Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Refunding Bonds are as follows:

-54-

UTAH COUNTY, UTAH
Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2019 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued)

Bonds (continued)

2019 Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Refunding Bonds (continued)

Due Date Principal
Interest

Rate
December 1 2020 1,395,000$   1.00%

2021 1,400,000   1.10%
2022 1,415,000   1.20%
2023 1,430,000   1.30%
2024 1,450,000   1.45%
2025 1,470,000   1.60%
2026 1,495,000   1.80%
2027 1,520,000   2.00%
2028 1,550,000   2.25%
2029 1,585,000   2.50%

14,710,000$

The following table shows the difference between the cash flow requirements to service the Series
2009B Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Bonds and the Series 2019 Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue
Refunding Bonds:

-55-

UTAH COUNTY, UTAH
Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2019 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued)

Bonds (continued)

2019 Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Refunding Bonds (continued)

Date

New Debt
Service

(Series 2019
Refunding)

Old
Debt

Service
(Series 2009B) Savings

12/1/2020 1,624,881$   1,745,617$   120,735$
12/1/2021 1,627,325   1,765,017   137,692
12/1/2022 1,626,925   1,781,114   154,189
12/1/2023 1,624,945   1,799,407   174,462
12/1/2024 1,626,355   1,814,251   187,896
12/1/2025 1,625,330   1,812,194   186,864
12/1/2026 1,626,810   1,839,563   212,753
12/1/2027 1,624,900   1,868,866   243,966
12/1/2028 1,624,500   1,894,898   270,398
12/1/2029 1,624,625   1,927,659   303,034
12/1/2030 -   1,956,740   1,956,740
12/1/2031 -   1,995,601   1,995,601
12/1/2032 -   2,035,067   2,035,067
12/1/2033 -   2,074,928   2,074,928
12/1/2034 -   2,114,976   2,114,976

   Total 16,256,596$  28,425,897$   12,169,301$

The net present value of the benefit (economic gain) resulting from the advance refunding is $3,788,317.

-56-

UTAH COUNTY, UTAH
Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2019 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued)

Bonds (continued)

The debt service requirements for the next five years and to maturity are as follows:

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total

2020 9,680,000$   9,754,889$   19,434,889$
2021 8,590,000   9,406,582   17,996,582
2022 8,890,000   9,047,578   17,937,578
2023 9,205,000   8,672,979   17,877,979
2024 9,495,000   8,301,281   17,796,281
2025-2029 95,195,000   35,229,525   130,424,525
2030-2034 39,855,000   17,285,822   57,140,822
2035-2039 44,375,000   6,593,541   50,968,541

Totals 225,285,000$   104,292,195$   329,577,195$

All Bonds

-57-

UTAH COUNTY, UTAH
Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2019 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued)

Compensated Absences and Other Postemployment Benefits
Employees are granted vacation and sick leave in amounts varying with tenure and hire date. An
employee may accrue up to 240 hours of vacation and unlimited hours of sick leave. Active employees
may convert sick leave to vacation or cash under certain options available under the plan. Upon
retirement, up to 720 hours of sick leave may be paid to the employee at 25 percent of the employee’s

[…]

Vivint Inc Building Equipment Contractors 3,000-3,999 5 1.00% - 1.33% 2,000-2,999 4 0.81% - 1.22%
Nebo School District Public Education 3,000-3,999 6 1.00% - 1.33% --- --- ---
Walmart Retail 2,000-2,999 7 0.67% - 1.00% --- --- ---
State of Utah State Government 2,000-2,999 8 0.67% - 1.00% --- --- ---
Rbd Acquisition Services to Buildings and Dwellings 2,000-2,999 9 0.67% - 1.00% --- --- ---
Young Living Essential Oils Direct Selling Establishments 2,000-2,999 10 0.67% - 1.00% --- --- ---
IM Flash Technologies LLC Manufacturing --- --- --- 1,000-1,999 5 0.41% - 0.81%
Nestlé Prepared Foods Company Manufacturing 1,000-1,999 6 0.41% - 0.81%
Nexeo Staffing LLC Employment Service --- --- --- 1,000-1,999 7 0.41% - 0.81%
Utah Valley University Foundation Higher Education (Public) 1,000-1,999 8 0.41% - 0.81%
Adobe Systems Inc Information 500-999 9 0.20% - 0.41%

Notes:

   1 Source: Utah Department of Workforce Services, Updated September 2018. More recent data is unavailable.

   2 2014 table originally presented in Utah County's 2014 Financial Statements.

   3 Annual average employed labor force (not seasonally adjusted) for 2019 was 300,283 and for 2014 was 246,156. Source: Utah Department of Workforce Services.

2014 2

UTAH COUNTY
Principal Employers

Most Current Year and Five Years Ago

2019 1

-137-

<A> <B> <A> + <B>

Year

County Option
Sales and Use

Tax1

Local Option
Sales and

Use Tax2

Total
Pledged

Sales and
Use Taxes

% Change
from Prior

Year
2019 30,282,165$   1,942,952$   32,225,118$ 8.4%
2018 27,992,175   1,722,414   29,714,589   6.8%
2017 26,181,125   1,634,714   27,815,838   9.7%
2016 23,832,442   1,527,303   25,359,745   5.2%
2015 22,553,213   1,554,404   24,107,617   5.9%
2014 21,364,817   1,397,782   22,762,600   4.3%
2013 20,183,106   1,647,755   21,830,861   4.5%
2012 19,282,408   1,606,844   20,889,252   6.4%
2011 17,906,467   1,724,285   19,630,753   4.5%
2010 17,027,009   1,765,635   18,792,644   na

1 The sales tax levy for the County Option Sales Tax is 0.25% and is collected County-wide by the Utah State

   Tax Commission.
2 The sales tax levy for the Local Option Sales Tax is 1.00% and is collected in the unincorporated area of the

   County by the Utah State Tax Commission.

Source: Utah State Tax Commission

UTAH COUNTY
Historical Pledged Sales and Use Taxes/Fees

Last Ten Years

-138-

<C> <D> <C> + <D>

Year

Section 2216
Sales and Use

Tax3

Section 2218
Sales and

Use Tax4

Total
Pledged

Sales and
Use Taxes

% Change
from Prior

Year
2019 2,307,686$   24,032,152$  26,339,838$ 10.7%
2018 2,083,470   21,699,860   23,783,330   6.2%
2017 1,962,717   20,430,702   22,393,420   11.4%
2016 1,761,036   18,336,283   20,097,319   6.6%
2015 1,652,179   17,206,520   18,858,699   1.3%
2014 1,540,735   17,072,130   18,612,865   18.3%
2013 1,455,712   14,272,148   15,727,860   -1.1%
2012 1,394,963   14,505,051   15,900,015   8.5%
2011 1,283,579   13,365,267   14,648,846   16.9%
2010 1,174,513   11,361,030   12,535,543   na

3 Section 2216 is the Fixed Guideway, Public Transit and Highways sales and use tax. The County began levying

   this tax on April 1, 2007 at the then-legal maximum rate of 0.25%. In 2008 the Utah State Legislature raised the

   legal maximum rate and the County increased its levy of this sales tax effective December 1, 2008 to the legal

   maximum rate of 0.30%. This amount represents only 8 percent of the total sales tax collected. The remaining

   92 percent is paid directly to the Utah Transit Authority from the Utah State Tax Commission.
4 Section 2218 is the Airport, Highway and Public Transit sales and use tax. The County began levying this tax on